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COMPLAINT 

October 25, 2016 

 

COMPLAINANT'S NAME:  Alka Sharma, Esq. 

 

RESPONDENT'S NAME:  Dana Santino, Campaign (Re: County Court Group 11 Judicial Race) 

 

DATE: October 25, 2016 

 

SUMMARY OF THE CONDUCT UPON WHICH THE COMPLAINT IS BASED: 

 

In this last almost month, Ms. Santino and those within her direction and control have made a 

series of blatant, egregious, knowing misrepresentations about her opponent, Gregg Lerman.  This 

highlights Ms. Santino’s lack of understanding and impartiality as it relates to holding Judicial 

Office.  Furthermore, Ms. Santino has misrepresented her legal experience to gain favor with 

voters.   

 

A. Email Dated October 12, 2016. 

 

Ms. Santino, by way of her campaign, has violated Canon 7 by sending an email to an undisclosed 

number of recipients by stating in the body of the email “As for her opponent, Gregg Lerman, his 

experience is limited to criminal defense - representing murderers, rapists, child molesters and 

other criminals.” (See Attached Exhibit “A”) 

 

Fla. Code Jud. Conduct Canon 7A (3) states: 

 

A candidate for a judicial office: 

(a) shall maintain the dignity appropriate to judicial office and act in 

a manner consistent with the impartiality, integrity, and 

independence of the judiciary, and shall encourage members of the 

candidate’s family to adhere to the same standards of political 

conduct in support of the candidate as apply to the candidate; 

(b) shall prohibit employees and officials who serve at the pleasure 

of the candidate, and shall discourage other employees and officials 

subject to the candidate’s direction and control from doing on the 

candidate’s behalf what the candidate is prohibited from doing 

under the Sections of this Canon; 

(c) except to the extent permitted by Section 7C(1), shall not 

authorize or knowingly permit any other person to do for the 

candidate what the candidate is prohibited from doing under the 

Sections of this Canon;  

(d) shall not: 

(i) with respect to parties or classes of parties, cases, controversies, 

or issues that are likely to come before the court, make pledges, 

promises, or commitments that are inconsistent with the impartial 

performance of the adjudicative duties of the office; or  



(ii) knowingly misrepresent the identity, qualifications, present 

position or other fact concerning the candidate or an opponent;  

(iii) while a proceeding is pending or impending in any court, make 

any public comment that might reasonably be expected to affect its 

outcome or impair its fairness or make any nonpublic comment that 

might substantially interfere with a fair trial or hearing. This section 

does not apply to proceedings in which the judicial candidate is a 

litigant in a personal capacity. 

(e) may respond to personal attacks or attacks on the candidate’s 

record as long as the response does not violate Section 7A(3)(d). 

 

A judicial candidate may use radio, television, or print advertising that reproduces negative or 

critical newspaper headlines, stories, or opinions about candidate’s opponent, but candidate must 

follow mandates of Canon 7.  See JEAC Op. 98-27.   A judicial candidate may criticize political 

opponent when criticism is truthful, pertinent, and material to judicial office; judicial candidate 

may not criticize judge about open case because judge may have to rule on same case and cannot 

comment on pending case.  See JEAC Op. 94-16.  Ms. Santino “criticism” personally attacks Mr. 

Lerman for his work as a criminal defense attorney, without understanding the rights Mr. Lerman 

protects while representing the accused.   

 

Canon 7(A)(3)(d)(iii) specifies that a candidate shall not knowingly misrepresent the identity, 

qualifications, present condition, or other facts concerning the candidate or an opponent. 

 

In JEAC Op. 00-23, the Committee stated that it will not approve or disapprove specific language 

of individual campaign advertisements; rather, the Committee will provide the ethical provisions 

that judicial candidates should consider. In that opinion, the Committee observed: 

 

A judicial candidate who presents information regarding the 

identity, qualifications, present position or other fact concerning the 

candidate or an opponent must not present the information out of 

context and must give the whole picture. Taking these matters out 

of context or failing to provide the public with the whole picture, 

either through inclusion or omission, can result in a violation of the 

Code of Judicial Conduct. The public relies on the information 

provided by candidates' advertisements. Half-truths, innuendo, and 

equivocations run afoul of the Code of Judicial Conduct and are 

unacceptable in judicial campaign advertisements.  See JEAC Op. 

04-20. 

 

In an article published by the Palm Beach Post (See Exhibit “B”) “Santino said she is simply 

underscoring the differences between herself and Lerman. “I have spent part of my career and 

much of my life helping and advocating for victims of rape, homicide and domestic violence,” she 

wrote. “Those are simply the facts.””1  A judicial candidate may answer questions posed by 

newspaper in opinion survey when responses to questions may be published in newspaper, so long 

as candidate also states that he or she will uphold law.  See JEAC Opinion 04-24.  Ms. Santino has 

                                                 
1 This issue of the ‘facts’ will be addressed in section C of this Complaint.   



failed to even to acknowledge that “murderers, rapists, child molesters and other criminals” have 

constitutional rights and that she would follow the law when presented with those individuals in a 

court of law.  Ms. Santino, it seems, fails to understand our justice system and the need for 

impartiality on the bench.  By the publication and dissemination of Exhibit “A” Ms. Santino, 

coupled with her statement to the Palm Beach Post, has violated Sections 3(a), 3(b), 3(c) and 3(d) 

of Canon 7.2 

 

B. Publication of The Truth About Gregg Lerman Facebook page by Taxpayers for 

Public Integrity 

  

On or about September 23 2016, Taxpayers for Public Integrity, took to Facebook to personally 

attack Mr. Lerman. (See attached Composite Exhibit “C”) Exhibit C is a group of screenshots of 

the contents of the Facebook page.  The Complainant has learned, that on or about October 19, 

2016, the page had been removed.3  Taxpayers for Public Integrity is run by Francine Nelson (See 

attached Exhibit “D” IRS for 8871), who is the Owner/President of Patriot Games, Inc. (See 

Exhibit “E” Sunbiz.org records), Ms. Santino’s political consultant.   

 

Canon 7 clearly states that a Judicial Candidate shall shall prohibit employees and officials who 

serve at the pleasure of the candidate, and shall discourage other employees and officials subject 

to the candidate’s direction and control from doing on the candidate’s behalf what the candidate is 

prohibited from doing under the Sections of this Canon and shall maintain the dignity appropriate 

to judicial office and act in a manner consistent with the impartiality, integrity, and independence 

of the judiciary, and shall encourage members of the candidate’s family to adhere to the same 

standards of political conduct in support of the candidate as apply to the candidate; 

 

In, what appears to be an attempt to circumvent the ethical rules imposed on Judicial Candidates 

by Canon 7, Ms. Santino’s Campaign Consultant has set up another entity, which was used to 

attack Mr. Lerman.  While Mr. Lerman is a Criminal Defense attorney, this page materially 

misrepresents Mr. Lerman’s job.  It states “Attorney Gregg Lerman has made a lot of money trying 

to free Palm Beach County’s worst criminals. Now he’s running for judge.”   

 

Many of cases referenced on the Facebook page are cases where Mr. Lerman was court appointed.  

Anyone who understands what court appointment is, understands there’s not a lot of money in 

court appointments.  Palm Beach County is lucky that individuals of Mr. Lerman’s caliber still 

choose to represent the indigent accused, when the Public Defender’s Office or ORCC cannot.  

Furthermore, nothing has been filed against Mr. Lerman to allege he violated any ethical rules in 

representing his clients, however; the Facebook page attempts to sway individuals to think 

otherwise.  This Facebook page knowingly misrepresented Mr. Lerman’s qualifications further 

highlighting that Ms. Santino cannot act in a manner consistent with the impartiality, integrity, and 

independence of the judiciary 

 

                                                 
2 Ms. Santino’s campaign sent out another email on October 24, 2016, which was brought to the undersigned’s 

attention.  Attached as Exhibit “I” is a copy of that email.  Undersigned does not believe the Exhibit “I” mitigates in 

any way the Initial Email of October 12, 2016, still misrepresent Ms. Santino’s career.   
3 Although the page has been removed.  This page was up during almost half the runoff period, and during a 

significant portion of the vote by mail period.   



Unfortunately, unlike a Bar Complaint or JQC Complaint process, there may be emails or other 

communications which if subpoenaed may show Ms. Santino’s direct involvement.  We hope that 

they have not been destroyed.  However, this body can see the clear facts presented and connection 

between Taxpayers for Public Integrity and Ms. Santino the candidate.4   

 

Ms. Santino, vicariously through her Campaign Consultant, Ms. Nelson, has violated Sections 

3(a), 3(b), 3(c) and 3(d) of Canon 7, by the publication of “Truth About Gregg Lerman” Facebook 

page.   

 

C. Ms. Santino’s Statement 

 

Ms. Santino has spent much of the campaign attempting to highlight her differences from Mr. 

Lerman and campaign as an individual who advocates for victims.  In an article published by the 

Palm Beach Post (See Exhibit “B”) “Santino said she is simply underscoring the differences 

between herself and Lerman. “I have spent part of my career and much of my life helping and 

advocating for victims of rape, homicide and domestic violence,” she wrote. “Those are simply 

the facts.””   

 

However, based on the information collected, Ms. Santino has materially misrepresented her 

experience.  While Ms. Santino has held jobs with probation, PBSO, the public defender’s office 

and state attorney’s office (See Composite Exhibit “G” Records received from Palm Beach County 

State Attorney’s Office), per the public page of her LinkedIn Account, (See Exhibit “H”) Ms. 

Santino does not appear to have any current relevant experience advocating or representing 

victims.  Her “experience” is almost two decades old.  Based on her email of August 2000 

resigning from the State Attorney’s Office to obtain a Tax LLM, Ms. Santino does not have 

significant legal experience in helping and advocating for victims of rape, homicide and domestic 

violence.  While Ms. Santino may, like many attorneys, consider their client’s as victims, she does 

not appear to be representing individuals as a victim advocate.  The above statement is highly 

misleading and does not provide voters with an accurate representation of Ms. Santino’s 

experience as an Attorney.   

 

She juxtaposes her alleged career path to Mr. Lerman’s, to intentionally materially misrepresent 

her relevant experience to Voters.  Ms. Santino’s above statement5 violates Sections 3(a) and 3(d) 

of Canon 7.   

 

 

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I declare that the foregoing facts are true, correct and 

complete.  

 

 

Alka Sharma, Esq.    

                                                 
4 Additionally, Richard Giorgio, who is also an Officer at Patriot Games, Inc. and administrator for Taxpayers for 

Public Integrity has made statements regarding the existence of the page to the Press.  See Exhibit “F” 
5 We are complaining of this statement, as it is in print, this “victim’s advocate career” has been Ms. Santino’s 

rhetoric on the campaign trail.   
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1  Name of organization Employer identification number

Taxpayers for Public Integrity 38 - 3913470

2  Mailing address (P.O. box or number, street, and room or suite number)

120 S. Dixie Hwy. Suite 202

City or town, state, and ZIP code

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 - 

3  Check applicable box: ✔ Initial notice    Amended notice    Final notice 

4a Date established 4b Date of material change

08/07/2013 08/13/2013

5  E-mail address of organization  

patgames@aol.com

6a  Name of custodian of records 6b  Custodian's address

Francine P. Nelson 120 S. Dixie Hwy. Suite 202

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 - 

7a  Name of contact person 7b  Contact person's address

Francine P. Nelson 120 S. Dixie Hwy. Suite 202

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 - 

8  Business address of organization (if different from mailing address shown above).  Number, street, and room or suite number

120 S. Dixie Hwy. Suite 202

City or town, state, and ZIP code

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 - 

9a Election authority 9b Election authority identification number

  
NONE

  

10a  Is this organization claiming exemption from filing Form 8872, Political Organization Report of Contributions and Expenditures, as a

qualified state or local political organization? Yes ✔ No 

  
10b  If 'Yes,' list the state where the organization files reports:  FL

  
11    Is this organization claiming exemption from filing Form 990 (or 990-EZ), Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax, as a caucus or

associations of state or local officials?  Yes   No ✔

Exhibit D



  

12  Describe the purpose of the organization

    

Participate in electioneering activities consistent with Section 527 of the Tax Code



13 Check if the organization has no related entities

....................................................................................................................................................................... ✔

  

Francine P. Nelson Chairman and Treasurer 120 S. Dixie Hwy. Suite 202
    
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 -

  

Francine P. Nelson 08/13/2013



120 S DIXIE HWY
#202 
WEST PALM BEACH,  FL  33401

Current Principal  Place of Business:

Current Mailing Address:

120 S DIXIE HWY
#202 
WEST PALM BEACH,  FL  33401  US

Entity Name: PATRIOT GAMES, INC.

DOCUMENT# P95000043087

FEI Number: 65-0584058 Certificate of Status Desired:

Name and Address of Current Registered Agent:

FIELDS, JOSEPH RJR.  
5220 HOOD ROAD
 SUITE 200
PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL  33418  US

The above named entity submits this statement for the purpose of changing its registered office or registered agent, or both, in the State of Florida.

SIGNATURE:

Electronic Signature of Registered Agent Date

Officer/Director Detail :

I hereby certify that the information indicated on this report or supplemental report is true and accurate and that my electronic signature shall have the same legal effect as if made under 
oath; that I am an officer or director of the corporation or the receiver or trustee empowered to execute this report as required by Chapter 607, Florida Statutes; and that my name appears 
above, or on an attachment with all other like empowered.

SIGNATURE:

Electronic Signature of Signing Officer/Director Detail Date

FILED
Mar 22, 2016

Secretary of State
CC7737042870

FRANCINE P NELSON PRESIDENT 03/22/2016

 2016  FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT

No

 

Title PSD

Name NELSON, FRANCINE P 

Address 120 S. DIXIE HIGHWAY, SUITE 202   

City-State-Zip: WEST PALM BEACH  FL  33401

Title VTD

Name GIORGIO, RICHARD  

Address 120 S. DIXIE HIGHWAY, SUITE 202   

City-State-Zip: WEST PALM BEACH  FL  33401
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PALM BEACH COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION 
 ESTABLISHED 1922 

1507 BELVEDERE ROAD 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL  33406 

TELEPHONE:  (561) 687-2800   

FAX:  (561) 687-9007 

www.palmbeachbar.org 

e-mail: info@palmbeachbar.org 

 

 

CARLA THARP BROWN 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

 

 
REPLY TO: 

 

JOHN R. WHITTLES 
     PRESIDENT  
ROSALYN SIA BAKER-BARNES 
 PRESIDENT ELECT 

GREGORY P. HUBER 

JESSICA CALLOW MASON 

ROBERT “LEE” McELROY IV 

EDWARD D. “NED” REAGAN 

GRASFORD W. SMITH 

SCOTT B. SMITH 

JULIA WYDA 

DEAN T. XENICK 
 DIRECTORS  

 

ASHLEY WILSON 
   YOUNG LAWYERS SECTION PRESIDENT 

ROSEMARIE GUERINI  
   NORTH COUNTY SECTION PRESIDENT 

J. GRIER PRESSLY III 
    IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT 

ADAM T. RABIN 

GARY S. LESSER 

RONALD P. PONZOLI 

MICHELLE R. SUSKAUER 
   EX OFFICIO MEMBERS – FL BAR BOARD OF   

  GOVERNORS MEMBERS 

PATRICIA ALEXANDER 
EX OFFICIO MEMBER – SOUTH PALM BEACH 

COUNTY  BAR ASSOCIATION PRESIDENT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ms. Alka Sharma                                     Ms. Dana Santino 

319 Clematis Street        7111 Fairway Drive 

West Palm Beach, FL  33401                  Palm Beach Gardens, FL  33418 
 

Via email: alka@arslawgroup.com and dsantino@dmslawgroup.com    
 

Judicial Campaign Practices Commission Advisory Opinion 2016-13 

Complaint of Alka Sharma vs. Dana Santino 

November 2, 2016 

           

The Judicial Campaign Practices Commission has received from Alka Sharma a sworn 

complaint against Dana Santino, a candidate for public election as County Court Judge, Palm 

Beach County, Group 11, dated October 25, 2016, and has received Ms. Santino’s sworn 

response.  Ms. Santino is opposed in the election by Gregg Lerman.  The race is for an open 

seat—neither Ms. Santino nor Mr. Lerman is an incumbent.   
 

The Commission’s function is limited in scope and effect.  Candidates and other persons 

submitting complaints to the Commission are expected to make deliberate, good-faith efforts to 

verify the allegations and statements that they present.  Likewise, all candidates submitting 

responses are expected to be truthful and forthright in doing so.  The Commission does not make 

findings of fact, rather relies on the facts asserted in complaints and responses, and conducts no 

independent investigation beyond facts that otherwise are easily obtainable and verifiable.  The 

Commission’s opinions are advisory only.  They are not to be viewed as authorizing or 

prohibiting any specific conduct, and any determination by the Florida Judicial Qualifications 

Commission, the Florida Judicial Ethics Advisory Committee, the Florida Elections 

Commission, The Florida Bar, or any court of law or other duly empowered authority concerning 

the conduct in question shall supersede any opinion of this Commission.  
 

Ms. Sharma alleges the following: 
 

1. On October 12, 2016, Ms. Santino’s campaign issued an e-mail to an undisclosed 

number of recipients that misrepresented Mr. Lerman’s qualifications by stating, “As for her 

opponent, Gregg Lerman, his experience is limited to criminal defense—representing murderers, 

rapists, child molesters and other criminals.” 
 

2. On or about September 23, 2016, Taxpayers for Public Integrity, an electioneering 

communications organization (ECO) operated by Francine Nelson, the owner/President of 

Patriot Games, Inc., which serves as Ms. Santino’s political consultant, posted on Facebook 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

under the title “The Truth About Gregg Lerman,” a statement that mischaracterizes 

Mr. Lerman’s practice, namely, that “Attorney Gregg Lerman has made a lot of money trying to 

free Palm Beach County’s worst criminals.  Now he is running for Judge.”  
 

3. Ms. Santino misrepresented her experience to the Palm Beach Post by stating, as 

quoted in a post on October 17, 2016, to the paper’s “Post on Courts” blog, “I have spent part of 

my career and much of my life helping and advocating for victims of rape, homicide and 

domestic violence.” 
 

 Ms. Santino responds: 
 

(1) that the e-mail truthfully states Mr. Lerman’s experience. 
 

(2) that the Facebook post was made by an ECO independently of her 

campaign and is truthful, including the statement that Mr. Lerman has made a lot of 

money representing criminal defendants; and 
 

(3) that the statements in the e-mail, in the Facebook post, and to the Palm 

Beach Post merely are efforts to highlight the differences between her and Mr. 

Lerman—that (as stated in her response) “I have been an advocate for the victims of 

rape, homicide and domestic violence while Mr. Lerman has chosen to represent the 

criminal defendants convicted of those crimes.” 
   

 Based on the materials provided to the Commission, it appears to be true that 

Mr. Lerman’s experience is that of a criminal-defense lawyer and that Ms. Santino has devoted 

professional and personal time to advocacy for victims.  In addition, it may well be that 

Taxpayers for Public Integrity, notwithstanding its chief executive’s relationship to Patriot 

Games, a political consultant to Ms. Santino’s campaign, acted independently when posting the 

piece to Facebook.  The Commission makes no finding on that.  Those, however, are not the 

overriding issues here. 
 

 Canon 7A(3)(e)(ii) of the Florida Code of Judicial Conduct provides that a candidate for 

judicial office shall not “knowingly misrepresent the identity, qualifications, present position or 

other act concerning the candidate or an opponent.”  This requires a candidate to avoid 

presenting information out of context.  As stated by the Florida Judicial Ethics Advisory 

Committee: 
 

A judicial candidate who presents information regarding the 

identity, qualifications, present position or other fact concerning 

the candidate or an opponent must not present the information out 

of context and must give the whole picture.  Taking these matters 

out of context or failing to provide the public with the whole 

picture, either through inclusion or omission, can result in a 

violation of the Code of Judicial Conduct.  The public relies on the 

information provided by candidates’ advertisements.  Half-truths, 

innuendo, and equivocations run afoul of the Code of Judicial 

Conduct and are unacceptable in judicial campaign advertisements. 

 

Fla. JEAC Advisory Op. 2000-23, 2000 WL 35917585, *3 (Aug. 22, 2000).   
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

 The October 12, 2016, e-mail does not merely say that Mr. Lerman’s experience is 

limited to representing persons accused of crimes or even simply “criminal defendants”—it 

characterizes his experience as “representing murderers, rapists, child molesters and other 

criminal defendants.”  This inflammatory statement omits important context:  the presumption of 

innocence, the constitutional right to counsel that persons accused of crimes are afforded, and the 

system of court-appointed counsel that supports that right.  By doing so, it implies that 

representing such persons is dishonorable and antithetical to the public good, when, in fact, the 

representation of persons accused of crimes—even heinous crimes—is an essential component of 

our criminal-justice system.  As such, the Commission views the e-mail as a violation of 

Canon 7A(3)(e)(ii). 
 

 Also implicated are the requirements that a candidate for judicial office “maintain the 

dignity appropriate to judicial office and act in a manner consistent with the impartiality, 

integrity, and independence of the judiciary,” see Canon 7A(3)(a), and that a judicial candidate 

not “with respect to parties or classes of parties, cases, controversies, or issues that are likely to 

come before the court, make pledges, promises, or commitments that are inconsistent with the 

impartial performance of the adjudicative duties of the office,” see Canon 7A(3)(e)(i).  The e-

mail is rife with the innuendo that Mr. Lerman would favor even the worst of the worst from the 

bench (whereas, by implication, Ms. Santino would not).  The Facebook post suggests the same.  

Ms. Santino herself, in her response to the Commission, says, “I have been an advocate for the 

victims of rape, homicide and domestic violence while Mr. Lerman has chosen to represent the 

criminal defendants convicted of those crimes.”  This was the point that she apparently was 

making to the Palm Beach Post:  She will be sympathetic to the victims of crimes, Mr. Lerman 

to the criminals.  This invites the voter to choose based on a candidate’s supposed 

predisposition—or in Ms. Santino’s case an implied pledge—that is inconsistent with the 

impartial performance of judicial duties.  The Commission views this type of contrasting 

between candidate and opponent as violating Canon 7A(3)9a) and Canon 7A(3)(3)(i).
1
      

 

This opinion is unanimous.  The Commissioners who participated in the consideration of 

the complaint and response and the formulation of this opinion are Jerald S. Beer, Robin I. 

Bresky, James A. Burnham, Roger B. Colton, Theresa LePore, Michael D. Mopsick, Scott C. 

Murray, Jeremy E. Slusher, D. Culver Smith III, Lawonda R. Warren, and Jill G. Weiss.  

Commissioner Lloyd A. Comiter recused himself from participation. 
 

Copies of this advisory opinion and the complaint and response on which it is based are 

on file at the offices of the Palm Beach County Bar Association. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Robin I. Bresky   

Robin I. Bresky 

Chairperson 

 

                                                 
1
 For an extreme but instructive example of such disfavored campaign activity, see In re Kinsey, 842 

So. 2d 77 (Fla. 2003), in which a judicial candidate pledged “to help law enforcement by putting 

criminals where they belong—behind bars” and to “bend over backward” to protect victims. 
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BREAKING Pence breaks 5050 tie on health care; stakes high for Florida

UPDATE: Facebook was weapon in
nasty PBC judicial race

Jane Musgrave
Updated October 21, 2016 Filed in elections, Florida Bar, Judges, Judicial Election, Lawyers,
Palm Beach County courts.

   � � � 3

UPDATE: The “Truth About Gregg Lerman” Facebook page was taken down
Friday. Richard Giorgio, Dana Santino’s political consultant, said in an email,
“Several defense attorneys who are supporting Dana Santino contacted the
campaign.  They felt the Facebook page “The Truth About Gregg Lerman”
could be viewed as a commentary on all defense attorneys.  In deference to
them, the page has been taken down.”

A Palm Beach County judicial candidate is using Facebook to blast her
opponent as unfit because he works as a criminal defense attorney.

In a Facebook page titled, The Truth About Gregg Lerman, a political
committee operated by Dana Santino’s campaign consultant attacks Lerman
“for trying to free Palm Beach County’s worst criminals!”

The page, that offers links to
newspaper stories about several
highprofile cases Lerman has
handled, underscores further
how little Santino understands
about the criminal justice system
or what criminal defense
attorneys do, Lerman said.

“A criminal defense attorney
works to preserve the system and make sure it works,” said Lerman. He is
challenging Santino in the Nov. 8 election for a seat on the county court
bench, where misdemeanor cases and civil matters, worth less than $15,000,
are decided.

89°  /
1 SUBSCRIBE NOW

As low as 99¢ �
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A few newspaper stories don’t begin to tell the story of his 31year career or
the job of a criminal defense attorney, Lerman said. The job involves more
than appearing in court. It often involves trying to get people help with
demons, such as drug addiction, to keep them from committing crimes. It also
involves protecting clients from overzealous prosecutors and making sure the
punishment fits the crime.

He said he suspects Santino, who in an email to wouldbe supporters last
week said Lerman represents “murderers, rapists, child molesters and other
criminals,” has stepped over a line. Unlike those seeking other elected
positions, judicial candidates are constrained by judicial canons and can face
sanctions for violating them.

Richard Giorgio, Santino’s political consultant, said Santino is on firm legal
ground. “We’ve looked at the canons,” said Giorgio, who administers
Taxpayers for Public Integrity which created the website for Santino.

“Candidates are allowed to draw clear, honest, factual differences with their
opponents,” he said. “There’s nothing misleading. One candidate focused her
career on defending victims and one focuses his on defending perpetrators of
crime.”

Santino, who works as a guardianship and probate attorney, worked as a
victim’s advocate from 199394, according to her campaign brochure. Giorgio
said she still represents victims of crime.

ADVERTISING
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Lerman said he does, too. He said he and those close to him have been
victims of crime. He said he understands both sides. “It’s aggravating
because she doesn’t know me or what I do,” he said.

Santino, he said, is violating judicial candidates by misrepresenting his
credentials and questioning the validity of the type of law he practices. “You
can’t attack someone personally based on what they do and infer they can’t
be fair and impartial,” he said. “That’s exactly what they claim.”

He said he intends to seek an opinion from a campaign ethics committee of
the Palm Beach County Bar Association and file a complaint against Santino
with the Florida Bar.

Giorgio indicated he isn’t worried. “He doesn’t represent these people
because he champions constitutional principles. He’s doing it because he
make a lot of money doing it,” Giorgio said.

Lerman accepts court appointments to represent people charged with murder.
Most agree it is far from lucrative.

But, he said, he does it because he respects the criminal justice system and
takes his responsibilities as a lawyer seriously. “I raised my hand 31 years
ago to uphold the Constitution of the state of Florida and the Constitution of
the United States,” he said.

 

VIEW COMMENTS  3

�PREVIOUS  

Riviera teen Samuel Turner gets 30 years prison
for 2014 murder

NEXT	

Kimberly Lucas gets January trial date for 2014
drowning of 2yearold

Promoted Stories  by Taboola Sponsored Links   

EverQuote Insurance Quotes

DailyWealth

Tallahassee, Florida: This Brilliant Company Is Disrupting a $200 Billion
Industry

Reclusive Millionaire Warns Retirees: "Get Out Of Cash Now"



7/25/2017 PBC court race gets ugly – some say – in Donald Trump-like way | Post on Courts

http://postoncourts.blog.palmbeachpost.com/2016/10/16/pbc-court-race-gets-ugly-some-say-in-donald-trump-like-way/ 1/5

BREAKING Pence breaks 5050 tie on health care; stakes high for Florida

PBC court race gets ugly – some say – in
Donald Trumplike way

Jane Musgrave
Updated October 27, 2016 Filed in Donald Trump, elections, Judges, Judicial Election, Palm
Beach County courts.

   � � � 4

A Palm Beach County judicial candidate’s claim that her opponent’s legal
chops are questionable because he represents “murderers, rapists, child
molesters and other criminals” has inflamed criminal defense attorneys and
raised concerns that Donald Trump tactics are being used in a county court
race.

Comments Dana Santino made in an email
last week about her opponent, Gregg
Lerman, raise questions about her
understanding of the U.S. Constitution which
guarantees that anyone charged with a
crime has the right to have an attorney
represent them, attorneys said.

In a statement on Sunday, the president of
the Palm Beach Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers made it clear the group
isn’t backing either candidate in the
nonpartisan race.

“However, we do support the Constitution of
the United States,” wrote Christine Geraghty, an assistant public defender. 
“Every lawyer in Florida takes an oath to uphold the Constitution.  Anyone
who believes that there is something wrong with a lawyer upholding the
ethical duty we have to our clients, to the Constitution, and to the rules of the
Florida Bar does not understand how the legal system is supposed to work.”

Gregg Lerman

89°  /
1 SUBSCRIBE NOW

As low as 99¢ �



7/25/2017 PBC court race gets ugly – some say – in Donald Trump-like way | Post on Courts

http://postoncourts.blog.palmbeachpost.com/2016/10/16/pbc-court-race-gets-ugly-some-say-in-donald-trump-like-way/ 2/5

Santino, a Palm Beach Gardens probate
and guardianship attorney who worked as
an intern in both the public defender’s and
state attorney’s offices while she was in
law school, said she understands the
system.

“I completely respect and I’m proud of our
justice system and while every person is
entitled to a defense, Mr. Lerman is not a
public defender and chooses to represent
individuals who commit heinous crimes,”
she said in a statement.

Lerman, a criminal defense attorney, said
Santino’s description of his clients indicates she doesn’t understand another
important Constitutional concept: innocent until proven guilty.

Further, he said in most cases he is appointed by judges to represent poor
people accused of murder. Courtappointed attorneys are needed when the
public defender’s office is unable to do so either because it is already
representing a codefendant or its workload doesn’t allow it.

Without private attorneys willing to accept such cases, the system would
collapse, said Val Rodriguez, a private attorney who handles both criminal
and civil cases and is supporting Lerman. “He’s performing a public service,”
he said.

He said he was “flabbergasted” by Santino’s comments. “It’s so elementary.
That’s why it’s so shocking,” he said. “It’s the first thing you learn in law school
– to treat all parties with respect. You don’t call people criminals, especially if
you’re a judge.”

Santino and Lerman are vying for a seat on the county court bench where
misdemeanor cases and civil matters where less than $15,000 is at stake are
decided.

Rodriguez likened Santino’s comments to criticism Trump leveled at Hillary
Clinton during last week’s debate. The GOP presidential candidate accused
Clinton of getting a man accused of raping a 12yearold off and then
laughing at the victim.

Early in her career, Clinton was appointed to represent the man, who
ultimately took a plea deal. But, factcheckers at the Associated Press said
there is no evidence Clinton laughed at the victim when interviewed about the
case years later.

Dana Santino
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Rodriguez said Santino is trying to tar Lerman with the same ugly brush.
“She’s riding the coattails of these crazy Trump supporters,” Rodriguez said of
Santino.

Santino said she is simply underscoring the differences between herself and
Lerman. “I have spent part of my career and much of my life helping and
advocating for victims of rape, homicide and domestic violence,” she wrote.
“Those are simply the facts.”

Editor’s Note: An earlier version of this story incorrectly said Clinton worked
as an assistant public defender. She didn’t. She was appointed to represent
the man in the rape case.
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